RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

�
� 100% (3)
here, P (MN) is the maximum load recorded at the point of
specimen fracture; S (m2) denotes the original cross-sectional
area of the sample; M (g) is the nal dry mass of the specimen
aer ring. Finally, M1 (g) is the mass measured aer the red
specimen has been fully saturated with water via immersion.
© 2026 The Author(s). Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry
Table 2 Raw material composition of ceramic formulations with varying solid waste incorporation
Formulation CL (wt%) SS (wt%) CFA (wt%) WGBP (wt%)
Firing conditions
Temperature (°C) Time (h)
FASSWG0-900 80 10 10 0 900 6
FASSWG0-1000 80 10 10 0 1000 6
FASSWG0-1100 80 10 10 0 1100 6
FASSWG0-1200 80 10 10 0 1200 6
FASSWG5-900 80 7.5 7.5 5 900 6
FASSWG5-1000 80 7.5 7.5 5 1000 6
FASSWG5-1100 80 7.5 7.5 5 1100 6
FASSWG5-1200 80 7.5 7.5 5 1200 6
FASSWG10-900 80 5 5 10 900 6
FASSWG10-1000 80 5 5 10 1000 6
FASSWG10-1100 80 5 5 10 1100 6
FASSWG10-1200 80 5 5 10 1200 6
Fig. 6 Schematic diagram of preparation process and characteriza-
tion methods of ceramic samples.
Fig. 7 Evolution of compressive strength of the prepared ceramics as
Paper RSC Advances

15058 | RSC Adv., 2026, 16, 15051–15061
jointly inuence the overall energy efficiency and carbon foot-
print of the ceramic process. It should be emphasized that the
present calculation is intended as a comparative process-level
assessment and does not constitute a full life-cycle analysis.
The energy-normalized strength (Table 4) indicates that
ceramic mixture FASSWG5 (5 wt% WGBP) retains the highest
eco-efficiency at 1000–1100 °C (14 MPa kg MJ−1), which is about
twice the value of the reference mixture FASSWG0 at the same
temperature (7 MPa kg MJ−1). The reference formulation ach-
ieves its maximum efficiency (23 MPa kg MJ−1) only at 1200 °C,
where both the energy demand and CO2 emissions are highest.
From a sustainability standpoint, the reference ceramic
mixture's very high strength at 1200 °C is likely over-specied
for typical units, offering limited benet versus its extra energy
and carbon emissions. Ceramic mixture FASSWG10 (10 wt%
WGBP) provides intermediate efficiency, highlighting a trade-
off between higher waste utilization and slight loss in
mechanical performance without receiving the same uxing
benet from WGBP as the FASSWG5 mixture does.